delivered during the quarter ending 30 September 2024. Depending on the performance of these new
systems, the Group may continue to invest in this business in order to enhance the Group’s
profitability. As such, the Company intends to use approximately HK$6.0 million of the net proceeds
for general working capital of the Group, HK$10.0 million as working capital specifically for
renewable energy business and data centers, and the remaining HK$5.0 million for investment in the
green and/or renewable energy sectors should the opportunities arise.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months from the date
of this announcement.

– 6 –

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after completion of the Placing, assuming that the Placing Shares are fully placed
under the Placing and there being no other change in the share capital and shareholding structure of the
Company from the date of this announcement:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Worldwide Peace Limited (Note 1) 110,589,750 16.17 110,589,750 13.48
Mr. Liu Ka Lim (Note 2) 498,000 0.07 498,000 0.06
Placees — — 136,764,000 16.67
Other public shareholders 572,743,098 83.76 572,743,098 69.7

Total: 683,830,848 100.00 820,594,848 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Worldwide Peace Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Wong Man Winny, the

chairperson of the Board and the executive Director.

2. Mr. Liu Ka Lim is a non-executive Director.

TERMS USED IN THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the context
requires otherwise:

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Business Day’’ means a day (excluding Saturday, Sunday and any public holidays) on
which licensed banks in Hong Kong are open for business throughout
their normal business hours

‘‘Company’’ Champion Technology Holdings Limited, a company continued in